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OBJECTIVE OF “SECOND INTERIM”

• Update budget from November 1 through January 31

• Ensure fiscal solvency for budget year plus two 
additional years
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Second Interim Summary of 
Changes

Description Increase/ 
(Decrease) 

New and on-going grant/ contract funds $7,624,532

Prior year carryover funds $20,074,601

Personnel expenditure budget $3,443,738

Non-personnel expenditure budget $24,255,395

2022-23 estimated return of local property taxes $249,388
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County School Service Fund
Combined Unrestricted and Restricted Revenues

2022-23 – Second Interim (in millions) 
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First Interim
$349.4M

Second Interim
$371.0M

$170.0

$77.0

$36.7

$65.7 LCFF and
State Aid

Federal

State

Local

$173.8

$91.1

$40.7

$65.4
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County School Service Fund
Combined Unrestricted and Restricted Revenues

2022-23 – Second Interim (in millions)

Summary of Funding 

Current Year 
Revenues, $315.7

Prior Year 
Funding, 

$97.5

Second Interim Funding 
Sources

$315.7M Current Year Revenues

97.5M Prior Year Funding

$413.2M Total Funding Budgeted
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County School Service Fund
Combined Unrestricted and Restricted Expenditures

2022-23 – Second Interim (in millions)

First Interim
$385.5M

Second Interim
$413.2M

$63.3

$74.8

$72.4$20.3

$92.9

$15.8

$46.0 Cert Salaries

Class Salaries

Benefits

Books/Supplies

Services

Capital Outlay

Other

$65.2

$75.8

$73.1$20.0

$104.3

$28.6

$46.2
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2022-23 Estimated Return of Local Property Taxes
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Fiscal Year Return of Local Property 
Taxes*

2013-14 $12,295,907 

2014-15 $12,873,350 

2015-16 $17,459,375 

2016-17 $22,140,554 

2017-18 $25,225,094 

2018-19 $30,723,648

2019-20 $35,113,807

2020-21 $38,668,925 

2021-22 $42,600,287

2022-23 (estimate) $42,574,203

*In compliance with CDE guidelines, the amounts represent the accrued 
amount from the prior fiscal year that will be remitted to the State 
Controller in the following fiscal year.

• Estimated local property taxes to be returned to 
the state for 2022-23 is $42.6M, for 2023-24 is 
$39.9M and for 2024-25 is $38.7M. This amount is 
required pursuant to Education Code section 
2575(e) and 2578. The following chart shows the 
local property taxes the SCCOE was required to 
return.

• Total Return of Local Property Taxes remitted to 
the State Controller to date is $194,500,660 for 
fiscal years 2013-2014 through 2020-2021.
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County School Services Fund 
Multi-year Projection
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Conclusions
Good News:
• Maintaining Positive Certification: Able to meet obligations for current and next two fiscal years.
• SCCOE continues to stay committed to securing additional revenue streams through grants, 

contracts and partnerships to further strengthen our fiscal position.

Challenges:
• Declining student enrollment in school districts and SCCOE programs. 
• The Legislative Analyst Office (LAO) reports state revenues are projected to be lower than 

originally anticipated in June 2022.
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SANTA CLARA COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION 

SECOND INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT 

2022-23 

 

INTRODUCTION  

Education Code Section 1240(l)(1)(A)(B) requires that the County Office of Education submit two reports 
during the fiscal year to the County Board of Education. The first report shall cover the actual revenues 
and expenditures of the County Office of Education for the period from July 1 through October 31, and 
update projections for the balance of the year. The second report shall cover the period ending January 
31, and update projections for the balance of the year. Both reports shall be reviewed by the County Board 
of Education and approved by the County Superintendent no later than 45 days after the close of the 
period being reported.  

The information presented in this document covers the financial and budgetary status of the County Office 
of Education for the period ending January 31, 2023, and is referred to as the Second Interim Financial 
Report. The information is used to determine if the county office is able to meet its financial obligations 
for the remainder of the current fiscal year and the two subsequent fiscal years.  Assumptions are used in 
preparing the Second Interim report and the Multi-Year Projection. 

 

The County School Service Fund (CSSF), which is the Santa Clara County Office of Education’s main 
operating fund, is made up of unrestricted and restricted funds. Unrestricted funds are used for a 
designated purpose and Restricted funds are earmarked for specific purposes that are subject to 
restrictions imposed by the grantor. As of Second Interim, the SCCOE is projecting a total Ending Fund 
Balance of approximately $53.2 million. Of this amount, $16.5 million is for Economic Uncertainty (2% is 
mandated by the State and an additional 2% per Board Policy #3100). Another $28.3 million is assigned 
for specific purposes. The remaining unassigned amount is approximately $8.3 million. 
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SECOND INTERIM BUDGET AND MULTI-YEAR PROJECTION ASSUMPTIONS 
FISCAL YEAR 2022-23 

 
Revenue Assumptions  
 

1. Projected Cost of living adjustments (COLA) have been obtained from the School Services of 
California Dartboard and are subject to change:   
 

Fiscal Year (FY) COLA percentage 
2022-23 6.56% 
2023-24 8.31% (from 5.38% in first interim) 
2024-25 3.54% (from 4.02% in first interim) 

 
2. Commencing in FY 2023-24, the Home-To-School Transportation will be adjusted by COLA as 

projected above and is estimated to increase by $79,484 in 2023-24 and $37,423 in 2024-25. 
 

3.  Lottery revenues are projected as follows:  
Unrestricted at $170 per Average Daily Attendance (ADA); $194,012 
Restricted Proposition 20 at $67 per ADA; $76,463 
No Cost-Of-Living Adjustment (COLA) applied to FYs 2023-24 and 2024-25. 

 
4. Community School estimated ADA, percentage of English Learners, Free and Reduced-Price 

Meals (FRPM) and Foster Youth (Unduplicated), and Base, Supplemental and Concentration per 
ADA amounts are as follows: 

 
Estimated EL/FRPM/Foster Youth % 75.51%/ 25.51% 
Estimated ADA 85 
Base Grant (per ADA) $13,782.94 
Supplemental / Concentration (per ADA) $4,824.03 

 
5. Institution/Court School estimated ADA, percentage of English Learners, Free and Reduced-Price 

Meals and Foster Youth (Unduplicated), and Base, Supplemental and Concentration per ADA 
amounts are as follows: 

 
Estimated EL/FRPM/Foster Youth % 100.00% 
Estimated ADA 90 
Base Grant (per ADA) $13,782.94 
Supplemental (per ADA)  $4,824.03 
Concentration (per ADA)  $2,412.01 

  
6. Opportunity Youth Academy’s (OYA) estimated ADA is 60 Probation Referred and 200 District of 

Residence.  Charter School Funded County Program ADA is funded with Charter Schools in Lieu 
of Property Taxes, and state aid.  

 
Estimated EL/FRPM/Foster Youth % 75.51%/ 25.51% 
Estimated ADA 60 
Base Grant (per ADA) $13,782.94 
Supplemental / Concentration (per ADA) $4,824.03 
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7. SCCOE and OYA have elected to receive mandate funding under the Mandated Cost Block Grant 
and the estimated amount budgeted is $370,200 for SCCOE and $10,078 for Opportunity Youth 
Academy Charter.  
 

8. Interest income is projected to be $936,241.   
 

9. Funding from Proposition 30, the Education Protection Account (EPA), is budgeted at 
approximately $52K for SCCOE and approximately $30K for the OYA Charter. 

 
10. $2.5M of Redevelopment Agency Funds (RDA) revenue is budgeted for FYs 2022-23, 2023-24 

and 2024-25. 
 

11.  The SCCOE will continue to provide General Fund support for the following programs:  
a. Alternative Education programs and the Opportunity Youth Academy Charter: 
 

Program 2022-23 
Second Interim 

2023-24 
Estimated 

2024-25 
Estimated 

County Community Schools $618,475 $557,816 $526,532 
Juvenile Court Schools $2,404,617 $2,418,582 $2,402,494 
Total Alternative Education $3,023,092 $2,976,398 $2,929,026 
Opportunity Youth Academy Charter $1,305,021 $1,277,735 $1,050,463 

  
Total estimated revenues (excludes the support from General Fund stated in the previous table) for 
Alternative Education programs and Opportunity Youth Academy Charter are:  
 

Program 2022-23 
Second Interim 

2023-24 
Estimated 

2024-25 
Estimated 

County Community Schools $2,490,775 $2,619,698 $2,680,399 
Juvenile Court Schools $1,891,709 $2,045,504 $2,117,915 
Total Alternative Education $4,382,484 $4,665,202 $4798,314 
Opportunity Youth Academy Charter $3,661,705 $3,916,189 $4,263,197 

  
b. Support to other programs in FY 2022-23 includes $1.2M in Environmental Education and 

$549K for services in support to smaller districts.  There is no change from the adopted 
budget. 
 

c. The estimated support provided from General Fund for internal services to Technology and 
Data Services Division is estimated at $6M in FY 2022-23, $6.4M in FY 2023-24 and at $5.5M in 
FY 2024-25.  
 

12. Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriations (CRRSA) Act, which includes the 
Elementary and Secondary School Relief (ESSER II and III) and Assembly Bill 86 COVID-19 relief 
funding, which includes In-Person Instruction and Expanded Learning Opportunities Grant 
funding is included in the budget. This is one-time restricted funding that is being provided to 
support the safe return of students to in-person instruction and to address learning loss and 
mental health and wellness of students through supplemental instruction and student supports. 
Learning Recovery Emergency Block Grant, Assembly Bill 182, funding to assist with long-term 
recovery from COVID-19 is also included in the budget. This is a one-time restricted funding to 
support academic learning recovery, and staff and pupil social and emotional well-being. 
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13. SCCOE continues to identify new revenue streams to support essential areas of work with the
addition of approximately $4.68M in grant and contract funds received after first interim
reporting:

Grant/Contract/Award Estimated Revenue 
Early Education Teacher Development grant from CDE.  $   3,499,999 
SCCOE Wellness Center at Milpitas High School award from the 
Department of Health and Human Services. (Federal Earmark) 300,000 
Santa Clara County Quality Matters Early Learning Apprenticeship pilot 
agreement with First 5 Santa Clara County. 219,650 
Antibias Education grant from the California Department of Education 
(CDE). 200,000 
College Liaison agreement with the County of Santa Clara (Probation 
Department). 152,635 
Silicon Valley Community Foundation (SVCF) to support the Santa 
Clara County early learning and care facilities study. 100,000 
California Schools Healthy Air, Plumbing, and Efficiency (CalSHAPE) 
Ventilation Program grant from the State of California - California 
Energy Commission. 93,540 
SRI International grant from the Department of Education for the study 
of Discipline in the Secondary Classroom. 50,000 
Increase revenue for Educator Workforce Investment Grant (EWIG) 
from the San Mateo County Office of Education (SMCOE). 43,210 
California Early Childhood Special Education Network Pilot Program 
from MOU with the Covina-Valley Unified School District. 20,000 
Parent Café Training MOU (Memorandum of Understanding) with the 
Child Care Resource Center. 2,400 
McDonald's Golden Grants program to Special Education's gardening 
program. 1,000 

TOTAL  $    4,682,434 

COVID Funding Source 2022-23 
Second Interim 

ESSER II - CRRSAA 1,001,499 
ELO – Expanded Learning Opportunities 971,787 
IPI – In Person Instruction Grant 658,114 
ESSER III - ARP 3,281,080 
COVID Mitigation Funds 1,277,861 
Learning Recovery Emergency Block Grant 1,515,163 
Total $8,705,504 
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Expenditure Assumptions 

14. Salary and Health and Welfare Benefit increases are based upon negotiated contract changes.

Salary Increase FY 22-23 
10% Salary 

Increase 

FY 23-24 
5% Salary 
Increase 

FY 24-25 
Salary Increase 

Association of County Educators/CA 
Teachers Association 

Effective July 1, 
2022 

Effective July 1, 
2023 

TBD 

Psychologists & Social Workers Effective July 1, 
2022 

Effective July 1, 
2023 

Effective July 1, 
2024 

 2% 

Classified non-management Effective 
September 1, 2022 

Effective 
September 1, 2023 

TBD 

Management Effective July 1, 
2022 

Effective July 1, 
2023 

Effective July 1, 
2024 

 2% 

SCCOE health and welfare benefit costs are based upon the following assumptions: 

• All full-time employees are eligible to receive SCCOE’s Employer Contribution for Health
and Welfare       benefits.

• Effective October 1, 2022, the SCCOE Employer contribution amount increased 24.55% to
$1,588 per full-time employee.

Employer paid benefits also provides employees with dental, vision and life insurance 
benefits.  

Employer Paid 
Benefits 

SCCOE Employer 
Contribution Monthly 

SCCOE Employer 
Contribution Annually 

Delta Dental Buy Up $227.03 $2,724 
MES Vision $24.60 $295 
Life Insurance $2.30 $28 

The projected cost of employer paid health and welfare benefits is approximately $22,103 
annually per full-time employee, which is an increase of 26.6%. 

15. STRS rate is at 19.10% in FY 2022-23, FY 2023-24, and FY 2024-25. STRS on-behalf has been
included in all three fiscal years estimated at $6.36M annually. The same assumptions were
used for the second interim budget. STRS rate is based on School Services of California (SSC)
Financial Projection Dartboard.

Fiscal 
Year 

SCCOE 
Employer 
Contribution 
Monthly 

SCCOE 
Employer 
Contribution 
Annually 

Increase in 
SCCOE 

Employer 
Contribution 
Monthly 

Increase in 
SCCOE 

Employer 
Contribution 
Annually 

Percentage 
Increase in 
SCCOE 
Employer 
Contribution 

2022-23 $1,588 $19,056 $313 $3,756   24.55% 
2023-24 $1,620 $19,440 $32 $384    2.00% 
2024-25 $1,652 $19,824 $32 $384    2.00% 
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16. PERS rate is at 25.37% in FY 2022-23, at 27.00% in FY 2023-24 and at 28.10% in FY 2024-25. The
estimated cost for the increase in rates is $1.2M and $.8M for FY 23-24 and FY 24-25,
respectively. Rates are based on the SSC Financial Projection Dartboard.

17. Based upon the latest actuarial study, adequate funding is available to cover Other Post-
Employment Benefits (OPEB) costs for FY 2022-23, FY 2023-24, and FY2024-25, hence not
included in the multiyear projections.

18. Estimated OASDI (Social Security) and Medicare rates for FY 2022-23 remains the same for FY
2023-24 and FY 2024-25 at 6.20% and 1.45% and State Unemployment Insurance (UI) rates for
FY 2022-23 of 0.5% will decrease to 0.2% in FY 2023-24 and FY 2024-25. Rates are based on the
SSC Financial Projection Dartboard.

19. Worker’s Compensation rates are based on claim costs associated with the utilization of workers
compensation. Certain classifications have higher claims utilization. For these high incidence
classifications, such as Special Education, Head Start, and Child Development, we allocate a rate
of 4.28% in FY 22-23 and will be at 3% in FYs 23-24 and 24-25. All other low incidence
classifications are allocated at a rate of 1.03%. The above rates are incorporated in the budget
for FY2022-23 and multiyear projections.

20. The calculation for Routine Restricted Maintenance Account (RRMA) contribution is 3% of the
total County School Service Funds’ unrestricted expenditures. The budgeted contribution is
$3.3M for FY 2022-23 and an estimated $3.5M for each year, 2023-24 and 2024-25.

21. Budgeted legal expenditures have remained stable in FY19/20 and FY20/21, but then
significantly declined in FY21/22. Legal fee expenditures for 2019-2020, 2020-2021 and 2021-
2022 totaled $1,226,893, $1,174,073, and $606,019, respectively.

22. The SCCOE’s internal approved FY 2022-23 standard Indirect Cost Rate (ICR) is 10.10%. Based on
the 2021-22 Unaudited Actuals, the ICR for FY 2023-24 will be 11.84%. The indirect cost rates for
FY 2022-23 and multiyear projections are as follows:

Program 2022-23 Indirect 
Cost Rate          

% 

2023-24 Proposed 
Indirect Cost Rate 

% 

2024-25 Proposed 
Indirect Cost Rate 

% 
All Programs except programs 
listed below: 

10.10% 10.00% 10.00% 

Child Development* (Fund 
120) 

7.50% 7.50% 7.50% 

Child Nutrition* 5.35% 5.35% 5.35% 
Head Start* 9.82% 9.72% 9.72% 
Special Education** (Fund 820, 
950) 

9.00% 8.0% 8.0% 

*Grant agency restrictions require the indirect cost rates to be lower than SCCOE’s approved indirect cost
rate.

**County Superintendent approval to charge a lower indirect cost rate lower than SCCOE’s approved 
indirect cost rate. 

23. Basic aid county offices of education (COE) are required to return local property taxes to the
state under current Education Code. Total Return of Local Property Taxes remitted to the State
Controller to date is $194,500,660 for fiscal years 2013-2014 through FY 2020-2021. The
FY2022-23 estimated local property taxes to be returned to the state is budgeted at $42.6M.
The estimated taxes to return in the subsequent years are $39.9M in FY 2023-24 and $ $38.7M
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in FY 2024-25. The increase in estimated return of local property taxes since first interim is 
$249,388. 

SCCOE 
Return of Local 
Property Taxes* 

2013-14  $    12,295,907 
2014-15  $   12,873,350 
2015-16  $    17,459,375 
2016-17  $    22,140,554 
2017-18  $    25,225,094 
2018-19  $    30,723,648 
2019-20  $    35,113,807 
2020-21  $    38,668,925 
2021-22  $    42,600,287 
2022-23 estimate  $    42,574,203 
Total  $     279,675,150 

*In compliance with CDE guidelines, the amounts represent the accrued amount from the prior fiscal year
that will be remitted to the State Controller in the following fiscal year.

24. The Santa Clara County Board of Trustees compensation is $1,061.33 per month for the 2023
calendar year or $12,735.96 annually. Trustees are also eligible to receive Employer Health and
Welfare benefits which is projected to cost $22,103 per trustee. The table below reflects the
Board of Trustees budget for fiscal year 2022-23:

Budgeted Expenditures 2022-23 Second Interim 

Executive Administrative Assistant $7,000 
Governing Board members stipend 91,378 
Language Translator 550 
Benefits 81,304 
Supplies and Materials 22,092 
Travel and Conferences 14,943 
Mileage Reimbursement 2,000 
Dues and Memberships 21,883 
Rents, Leases and Repairs 800 
Print Services 1,423 
Contracted Services 40,703 
Election 1,300,000 
Legal Services 5,000 
Advertising 645 
Caterers 13,250 
Communications 3,165 

Total 1,606,136 
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25. Personnel Commission budget for fiscal year 2022-23:

*Approval and adoption of the FY2022-23 Personnel Commission Budget was approved at the Personnel
Commission meeting held on May 11, 2022.

County School Service Funds Balance/Reserves 

26. SCCOE’s reserve includes 4% for Economic Uncertainties in the amount of $16,528,466 in FY 
2022-23. 2% is mandated by the State and an additional 2% per Board Policy 3100.

27. Per Board Policy 3100, if the Facilities Fund ending fund balance, per prior year unaudited 
actuals, has fallen below $3M, an annual contribution of up to 1% of the total County School 
Service Fund’s unrestricted expenditures is assigned from the reserves to the Facilities Fund. 
This assignment is contingent upon the availability of funds. These funds provide for 
replacement, renovation, and construction of facilities for SCCOE purposes. This condition has 
been met for FYs 2022-23, 2023-24 and 2024-25.

28. The $176K reserve for the Board Legal Fees Designation will be met in FY 2022-23, FY 2023-24, 
and FY 2024-25.

Budgeted Expenditures 2022-23 Second Interim 

Administrative Assistant - Classified $119,080 
Director - Classified    188,809 
Other Management - Classified 132,586 
Other Specialists/Technicians    238,749 
Employee Benefits    334,777 
Commissioner Benefits    31,094 
Materials and Supplies   5,554 
Travel and Conferences   4,615 
Travel Recruitment  500 
Mileage Reimbursement  312 
Dues and Memberships   4,565 
Print Services   6,877 
Contract Services - Other   5,835 
Commissioner Stipends   2,400 
Advertising    31,836 
Caterers   1,000 
Contract Services - COVID-19   3,200 
Communications - Postage/Courier  100 
Cell Phone Stipend  960 

Total $1,112,849 



First Interim 

Budget 10/31/2022

Second Interim 

Budget 01/31/2023

Increase/ 

(Decrease)

(A) (B) (C = B - A)

A) REVENUES

LCFF Sources 88,298,766$   88,906,413$   607,647$   

Federal Revenues - - - 

Other State Revenues 657,290 658,446 1,156 

Local Revenues 13,222,322             13,632,342             410,020 

TOTAL REVENUES 102,178,378           103,197,201           1,018,823 

B) EXPENDITURES

Certificated Salaries 14,547,641             14,897,966             350,325 

Classified Salaries 30,189,016             31,047,178             858,162 

Employee Benefits 19,790,201             20,342,482             552,281 

Books and Supplies 3,129,421 3,343,340 213,919 

Services and Operating Expenses 14,694,198             14,927,716             233,518 

Capital Outlay 2,864,201 4,696,119 1,831,918 

Other Outgo 42,324,815             42,574,203             249,388 

Direct Support/Indirect Costs (21,072,589)            (21,792,305)            (719,716) 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 106,466,904           110,036,699           3,569,795 

C)

(4,288,526) (6,839,498) (2,550,972) 

D) OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

Interfund Transfer Out 976,000 976,000 - 

Contributions (1,171,549) (1,160,247) 11,302 

(2,147,549) (2,136,247) 11,302 

E) NET INCREASE (DECREASE)

IN FUND BALANCE (6,436,075) (8,975,745) (2,539,670) 

F) BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 53,187,798 53,187,798             - 

G) ENDING FUND BALANCE 46,751,723$   44,212,053$   2,348,964$   

SANTA CLARA COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION

COUNTY SCHOOL SERVICE FUND (FUND 01) - UNRESTRICTED
REVENUE, EXPENDITURES & CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

2022-23 SECOND INTERIM BUDGET

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 

BEFORE OTHER FINANCING SOURCES AND USES
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First Interim 

Budget 10/31/2022

Second Interim 

Budget 01/31/2023

Increase/ 

(Decrease)

(A) (B) (C = B - A)

SANTA CLARA COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION

COUNTY SCHOOL SERVICE FUND (FUND 01) - UNRESTRICTED
REVENUE, EXPENDITURES & CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

2022-23 SECOND INTERIM BUDGET

H) COMPONENTS OF ENDING FUND BALANCE

a) Designated for:

Revolving Cash 25,000$   25,000$   -$   

b) Restricted - - - 

c) Committed - - - 

d) Assigned

Board Designation (Legal) 176,000 176,000 - 
Deferred Maintenance 1,048,305 195,110 (853,195) 
Facilities 4,368,261 4,000,000 (368,261) 

Technology & Data Services 8,214,063 8,056,437 (157,626) 

Vacation Liability 3,824,201 3,824,201 - 

Salary Inrease 4,140,316 3,020,744 (1,119,572) 

Carryover Unspent Funds - - - 

          Total Designations 21,796,146$   19,297,492             (2,498,654) 

b) Reserve:

State Mandated Reserve 7,710,251 8,264,233 553,982 

Board Maintained Reserve 7,710,251 8,264,233 553,982 

Undesignated Reserve 9,535,075 8,386,095 (1,148,980) 

          Total Reserve ($) 24,955,577             24,914,561             (41,016) 

          Total Reserve (%) 6.47% 6.03% -0.44%

ENDING FUND BALANCE (a + b) 46,751,723$   44,212,053$   (2,539,670)$   
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First Interim 

Budget 

10/31/2022

Second Interim 

Budget 

01/31/2023

Increase/     

(Decrease)

(A) (B) (C = B - A)

A) LCFF SOURCES

State Aid 10,834,669$      11,432,316$      597,647               
Education Protection Account (EPA) 82,000                92,000                10,000                 

Property Taxes 203,330,246      203,330,246      -                            

Property Taxes Transfer SELPA (125,948,149)     (125,948,149)     -                            

TOTAL LCFF SOURCES 88,298,766         88,906,413         607,647               

B) FEDERAL REVENUES

All Other Federal Revenue -                           -                           -                            

TOTAL FEDERAL REVENUES -                           -                           -                            

C) STATE REVENUES
Mandated Cost Block Grant & Reimbursement 380,278              380,278              -                            

State Lottery Revenue 194,012              194,012              -                            
All Other State Revenue 83,000                84,156                1,156                   

TOTAL STATE REVENUES 657,290              658,446              1,156                   

D) LOCAL REVENUES

Interest Income 936,241              936,241              -                            

Interagency  Services 6,096,903           6,096,903           -                            

Tuition 905,000              905,000              -                            

All Other Fees & Contract 2,284,389           2,284,389           -                            

All Other Sales 170,000              170,000              -                            

All Other Local Revenues 2,829,789           3,239,809           410,020               

TOTAL LOCAL REVENUES 13,222,322         13,632,342         410,020               

102,178,378$    103,197,201$    1,018,823$         

SANTA CLARA COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION

DETAILS OF UNRESTRICTED COUNTY SCHOOL SERVICE FUND REVENUES

2022-23 SECOND INTERIM BUDGET

TOTAL UNRESTRICTED GENERAL PURPOSE REVENUES
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First Interim 

Budget 

10/31/2022

Second Interim 

Budget 

01/31/2023

Increase/    

(Decrease)

(A) (B) (C = B - A)

A) REVENUES

LCFF Sources 81,631,452$      84,911,388$      3,279,936$      

Federal Revenues 77,008,133         91,146,451         14,138,318         

Other State Revenues 36,050,135         40,022,671         3,972,536           

Local Revenues 52,526,783         51,752,388         (774,395)             

TOTAL REVENUES 247,216,503      267,832,898      20,616,395         

B) EXPENDITURES

Certificated Salaries 48,731,617         50,260,116         1,528,499           

Classified Salaries 44,673,196         44,742,456         69,260 

Employee Benefits 52,624,475         52,709,686         85,211 

Books and Supplies 17,122,201         16,782,483         (339,718)             

Services and Operating Expenses 78,183,342         89,396,462         11,213,120         

Capital Outlay 12,894,953         23,900,166         11,005,213         

Other Outgo 4,657,688           4,572,852           (84,836) 

Direct Support/Indirect Costs 19,182,139         19,834,728         652,589 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 278,069,611      302,198,949      24,129,338         

C)

(30,853,108)       (34,366,051)       (3,512,943)          

D) OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

Interfund Transfer out - - - 

Transfers In - - - 

Contributions/Flexibility Transfers 1,171,549           1,160,247           (11,302) 

1,171,549           1,160,247           (11,302) 

E) NET INCREASE (DECREASE)

IN FUND BALANCE (29,681,559)       (33,205,804)       (3,524,245)          

F) BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 42,226,862 42,226,862         0 

G) ENDING FUND BALANCE 12,545,303         9,021,058           (3,524,245)          

H) COMPONENTS OF ENDING FUND BALANCE

a) Assigned for:

All Others - - - 

          Total Assignments - - - 

b) Restricted:

Carryover of Unspent Funds 12,545,303         9,021,058           (3,524,245)          

ENDING FUND BALANCE (A + B) 12,545,303$      9,021,058$      (3,524,245)$       

SANTA CLARA COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION

COUNTY SCHOOL SERVICE FUND (FUND 01) - RESTRICTED
REVENUE, EXPENDITURES & CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

2022-23 SECOND INTERIM BUDGET

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES OVER 

EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 

AND USES

11



First Interim Budget 

10/31/2022

Second Interim 

Budget 

01/31/2023

Increase/  

(Decrease)

(A) (B) (C = B - A)

A) LCFF SOURCES
Special Education Property Tax Transfer 81,631,452 84,911,388           3,279,936 

TOTAL LCFF SOURCES 81,631,452 84,911,388           3,279,936 

B) FEDERAL REVENUES
Special Ed IDEA -Basic 2,120,112 2,143,124 23,012 
Special Ed IDEA -Preschool - - - 
Special Ed Discretionary Grants 604,133 606,996 2,863 
Special Ed Preschool Staff Development - - - 
Special Ed IDEA Early Intervention - - - 
Special Education Alt Dispute Resolution - - - 
Head Start Program 29,514,043 33,233,804           3,719,761 
Early Head Start 13,625,581 23,587,298           9,961,717 
Early Start Part C 813,981 813,981 - 
National Science Foundation Grant 780,199 780,199 - 
Title I: Part A 960,043 960,043 - 
Title I: Part D Delinquent 1,056,135 1,185,319 129,184 
Title I: Migrant Education 8,366,301 8,366,301 - 
CDPH Workforce Dev Funding ARP 562,929 562,929 - 
Emergency Assistance to NPS I 10,959,968 10,959,968           - 
ARP HCY II 76,282 76,282 - 
Public Charter Schools Grant 184,623 184,623 - 
Opportunity Youth Program 62,186 62,186 - 
NOAA/BWET Grant 99,900 99,900 - 
Homeless Children & Foster Youth 466,741 466,741 - 
CPIN - SCOE Contract 238,000 238,000 - 
ESSA: CSI 783,862 783,862 - 
ESSER 5,194,015 5,194,015 - 
DHHS RoKhanna Grant - 300,000 300,000 
Title II: Part A Teacher Quality 54,263 54,263 - 
Title III: Limited English Proficiency 100,043 102,793 2,750 
Title III: Technical Assistance 249,426 251,207 1,781 
Title III: OYA 31,341 28,591 (2,750) 
Title IV: Student Support 104,026 104,026 - 

TOTAL FEDERAL REVENUES 77,008,133 91,146,451           14,138,318           

C) STATE REVENUES

Special Education Charter School 698,538 513,715 (184,823) 

Special Education All Other State Revenue 3,675,856 3,724,435 48,579 

Special Education Workability 141,290 141,290 - 

Special Education - SELPA Equip/Supplies 594,000 594,000 - 

Special Education - RLA Administrative Services 1,427,580 1,427,580 - 

Lottery: Instructional Materials 76,463 76,463 - 
Learning Recovery Emergency Block 1,515,163 1,515,163 - 

Local Solution Grant 2,000,000 2,000,000 - 

Tobacco Use Prevention Education (TUPE) 1,204,537 1,603,271 398,734 

IEEEP Grants 2,793,952 2,793,952 - 

SANTA CLARA COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION

DETAILS OF RESTRICTED COUNTY SCHOOL SERVICE FUND REVENUES

2022-23 SECOND INTERIM REPORT
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First Interim Budget 

10/31/2022

Second Interim 

Budget 

01/31/2023

Increase/  

(Decrease)

(A) (B) (C = B - A)

SANTA CLARA COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION

DETAILS OF RESTRICTED COUNTY SCHOOL SERVICE FUND REVENUES

2022-23 SECOND INTERIM REPORT

CCSPP Implementation Grant 10,925,000 10,925,000           - 

Foster Youth Programs 1,059,136 1,059,136 - 

Teacher Residency Capacity 250,000 250,000 - 

COVID 19 Funding - - - 

In Person Instruction 658,114 658,114 - 

Dyslexia Grant 7,000 7,000 - 

CSETCP 2021C42 Class Grant 1,200,000 1,200,000 - 

State Lead LEA BOP 500,000 500,000 - 

Arts Music and Instr Grant 732,737 732,737 - 

SCCOE A-G Grant 52,434 52,434 - 

OYA A-G Grant 37,998 37,998 - 

EETD Grant - 3,499,999 3,499,999 

Anti-Bias Ed Grant - 200,000 200,000 

Alt Ed Instructional Programs 105,267 107,440 2,173 

Classified School Employee Teacher Cred 28,754 28,754 - 

STRS On-Behalf 6,363,947 6,363,947 - 

All Other State Revenue 2,369 10,243 7,874 

TOTAL STATE REVENUES 36,050,135 40,022,671           3,972,536 

D) OTHER LOCAL REVENUE

Special Education Trsf Apportionment from District 11,977,876 9,364,876 (2,613,000)            

Special Ed Non Public Schools Trsf Apportionment from District 3,296,361 3,296,361 - 

Special Ed - Facilities 12,636 12,636 - 

Community Redevelopment Funds (RDA) 2,500,000 2,500,000 - 

Tuition 250,000 250,000 - 

SELPA Staff Development 8,000 8,000 - 

Walden West All other Fees and Contracts 2,481,510 2,481,510 - 

Walden West Food Service Sales/Leases/Other 72,052 76,561 4,509 

All Other Fees & Contracts-SCOE CalHope Student Support 539,143 539,143 - 

All Other Fees & Contracts - Water Resources Lead Testing 7,318 7,318 - 

All Other Fees & Contracts - R&R Trustline Fee Paying 1,000 1,000 - 

All Other Fees & Contracts - R&R Trustline CalWorks 1,000 1,000 - 

Digital Divide Donations 50 253 203 

Special Education Donations 20,402 20,884 482 

All Other Fees & Contracts - UCLA - Stipend 900 900 - 

All Other Local revenue - Teacher Recognition Day 15,750 15,750 - 

Head Start Staff Donations 554 554 - 

Chandler Tripp Donations 45,350 45,955 605 

All Other Local Revenue-Silicon Valley Found Childcare 64,252 64,252 - 

SVCF LPC Needs Assessment Project 37,000 37,000 - 

SVCF Equity Playbook 25,000 25,000 - 

SVCF Steps to Success 51,804 51,804 - 

Interagency Services/LEA's-MTSS District Support 50,176 51,176 1,000 

All Other Fees & Contracts-Early Care & Education Workforce 150,000 150,000 - 

All Other Local-MediCal Billing Option 891,000 891,000 - 

All Other Fees & Contracts-Youth Health & Wellness 800,000 800,000 - 

All Other Fees & Contracts - Emergency Childcare Bridge Program 139,381 139,381 - 

All Other Local Revenue - Santa Clara Family Health Plan 302,118 302,118 - 
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First Interim Budget 

10/31/2022

Second Interim 

Budget 

01/31/2023

Increase/  

(Decrease)

(A) (B) (C = B - A)

SANTA CLARA COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION

DETAILS OF RESTRICTED COUNTY SCHOOL SERVICE FUND REVENUES

2022-23 SECOND INTERIM REPORT

OTHER LOCAL REVENUE CONTINUED

All Other Local Revenue-Wormenhaven 100,000 100,000 - 

Interagency Services/LEA's-Applicant Fingerprint Services 50,000 50,000 - 

All Other Fees & Contracts-Applicant Fingerprint Services 9,469 9,469 - 

All Other Fees & Contracts-Feminine Product Initiative 481,297 481,297 - 

All Other Local Revenue - SCC Educational Manager Program 926,855 926,855 - 

Superintendent's Office Contracts 21,999 21,999 - 

Calshape Ventilation Program - 93,540 93,540 

MOU CalECSE CVUSD San Gab - 20,000 20,000 

Sp Ed McDonald's Grant - 1,000                     1,000 

SCC College Liason - 152,635 152,635 

SVCF - SCC Early Learning Facilities - 100,000 100,000 

QM EL Apprenticeship - 219,650 219,650 

SMCOE EWIG Grant - 43,210 43,210 

All Other Local-Digital Divide Program 97,712 284,171 186,459 

All Other Local-Digital Divide Connectivity 142,842 142,842 - 

All Other Local-L Packard Foundation Grant 150,161 150,161 - 

Interagency Services/LEA's-Inclusion Collaborative 198,136 197,920 (216) 

All Other Fees & Contracts- Inclusion collaborative 476,440 462,664 (13,776) 

All Other Fees & Contracts- SUMS Partner Entity Region 4 150,000 150,000 - 

All Other Fees & Contracts- SUMS Partner Entity Region 5 150,000 150,000 - 

CPIN Service Fee - 21,500 21,500 

SRI International - 50,000 50,000 

Packard Digital Eq - 158,934 158,934 
All Other Fees & Contracts-First 5 577,421 577,421 - 

All Other Local Revenue - Citizens Broadband Radio 281,947 281,947 - 

All Other Local Revenue - SCC BOS Food Security Fund 972,979 972,979 - 
All Other Fees & Contracts-CCLA 4,887,298 4,887,298 - 
All Other Fees & Contracts-PDG-R Parent Café Work 4,800 7,200 2,400 
All Other Local-SCC Luther Burbank Broadband 100,000 - (100,000) 
All Other Local-Silicon Valley Creates 177,020 177,020 - 
All Other Local Revenue-Blue Shield CA 90,566 90,566 - 
All Other Fees & Contracts-SBHIP Blue Cross 2,233,504 2,233,504 - 
All Other Fees & Contracts-SCFHP SBHIP MOU 4,300,346 4,300,346 - 
All Other Local Revenue-GeoLead 86,000 86,000 - 
All Other Local-Dept of Justice Tobacco Grant 98,758 98,758 - 
All Other Local Revenue-Hewlett Arts 408,941 408,941 - 
All Other Fees & Contracts-SCC PHD Contract 129,104 129,104 - 
All Other Fees & Contracts-MTSS Partner Equity Grant 1,295,510 1,295,510 - 
All Other Fees & Contracts-K12 SWP Round 4 551,200 551,200 - 
All Other Fees & Contracts-WV/Mission CCD 130,000 130,000 - 
All Other Fees & Contracts-SJ/Evergreen CCD 130,000 130,000 - 
All Other Fees & Contracts-Gavilan CCD 130,000 130,000 - 
All Other Fees & Contracts- iSteam Local Revenue 30,200 37,200 7,000 

Interagency Services/LEA's - iSteam Local Revenue 104,049 104,049 - 

Interagency Services/LEA's - Educational Services Support - 810 810 

All Other Fees & Contracts-SCC MOU FYSS 987,017 987,017 - 

All Other Fees & Contracts-SCC Behavioral Health 3,222,300 3,222,300 - 

All Other Local Revenue - Bay Area UASI 427,635 427,635 - 

All Other Local Revenue - SJPLF - SJ Learns 50,063 50,063 - 

All Other Local - CCSESA 12,000 12,000 - 

All Other Fees & Contracts - Pathway Coord WV/Mission CCD 67,614 67,614 - 

All Other Fees & Contracts - Pathway Coord SJ/Evergreen CCD 53,624 53,624 - 

All Other Fees & Contracts - Pathway Coord Gavilan CCD 53,624 53,624 - 

All Other Fees & Contracts - Go Kids 766,132 766,132 - 

Interagency Services/LEA's-Luther Burbank - CSPP 704,712 1,320,557 615,845 

All Other Local Revenue-Morgan FF Early Learning 710 710 - 

All Other Fees & Contracts-Cabrillo CC District 229,900 229,900 - 
All Other Fees & Contracts-BSCC Youth Reinvestment Grant 261,055 261,055 - 
IASA-TITLE I PARTA-LOW INC&NEG 5,468 5,468 - 
Interagency Services/LEA's-Positive Behavior Intervention 489,850 489,850 - 
All Other Local Revenue - SCVWD Restore Wildlife Habitat 43,585 43,585 - 
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First Interim Budget 

10/31/2022

Second Interim 

Budget 

01/31/2023

Increase/  

(Decrease)

(A) (B) (C = B - A)

SANTA CLARA COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION

DETAILS OF RESTRICTED COUNTY SCHOOL SERVICE FUND REVENUES

2022-23 SECOND INTERIM REPORT

OTHER LOCAL REVENUE CONTINUED
All Other Local-SCC DFCS/Alia Training 191,585 275,400 83,815 
All Other Fees & Contracts-Alia Training 175,840 175,840 - 
Interagency Services/LEA's-Educator Preparation Programs 75,000 75,000 - 
All Other Fees & Contracts-Educator Preparation Programs 1,089,725 1,089,725 - 
Interagency Services/LEA's-Multilingual & Humanities 69,960 69,960 - 
All Other Fees & Contracts-Multilingual & Humanities 25,200 25,200 - 
Universal Access Early Child Hd Care - 95,000 95,000 
SJ Learns Tutoring Matters - 94,000 94,000 
SJ BOS Absenteeism $500K 108,997 108,997 - 

TOTAL LOCAL REVENUES 52,526,783 51,752,388           (774,395) 

247,216,503$    267,832,898$      20,616,395$    TOTAL RESTRICTED PROGRAM REVENUES
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First Interim 

Budget 

10/31/2022

Second Interim 

Budget 

01/31/2023

Increase/    

(Decrease)

(A) (B) (C = B - A)

A) REVENUES

LCFF Sources 169,930,218$      173,817,801$       3,887,583$     

Federal Revenues 77,008,133           91,146,451           14,138,318           

Other State Revenues 36,707,425           40,681,117           3,973,692 

Local Revenues 65,749,105           65,384,730           (364,375) 

TOTAL REVENUES 349,394,881        371,030,099         21,635,218           

B) EXPENDITURES

Certificated Salaries 63,279,258           65,158,082           1,878,824 

Classified Salaries 74,862,212           75,789,634           927,422 

Employee Benefits 72,414,676           73,052,168           637,492 

Books and Supplies 20,251,622           20,125,823           (125,799) 

Services and Operating Expenses 92,877,540           104,324,178         11,446,638           

Capital Outlay 15,759,154           28,596,285           12,837,131           

Other Outgo 46,982,503           47,147,055           164,552 

Direct Support/Indirect Costs (1,890,450)           (1,957,577)            (67,127) 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 384,536,515        412,235,648         27,699,133           

C)

(35,141,634)         (41,205,549)          (6,063,915)            

D) OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

Interfund Transfer In - - - 

Interfund Transfer Out 976,000 976,000 - 

(976,000) (976,000) - 

E) NET INCREASE (DECREASE)

IN FUND BALANCE (36,117,634)         (42,181,549)          (6,063,915)            

F) BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 95,414,660           95,414,660           0

G) ENDING FUND BALANCE 59,297,026$     53,233,111$      (6,063,915)$       

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

SANTA CLARA COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION

COUNTY SCHOOL SERVICE FUND (FUND 01) - COMBINED
REVENUE, EXPENDITURES & CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

2022-23 SECOND INTERIM BUDGET

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 

BEFORE OTHER FINANCING SOURCES AND USES
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SANTA CLARA COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION

COUNTY SCHOOL SERVICE FUND (FUND 01) - COMBINED
REVENUE, EXPENDITURES & CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

2022-23 SECOND INTERIM BUDGET

First Interim 

Budget 

10/31/2022

Second Interim 

Budget 

01/31/2023

Increase/    

(Decrease)

(A) (B) (C = B - A)

H) COMPONENTS OF ENDING FUND BALANCE

a) Nonspendable

Revolving Cash 25,000$       25,000$     -$       

b) Restricted 12,545,303           9,021,058 (3,524,245)            

c) Assigned

Board Designation (Legal) 176,000 176,000 - 

Deferred Maintenance 1,048,305             195,110 (853,195) 

Facilities 4,368,261             4,000,000 (368,261) 

Technology & Data Services 8,214,063             8,056,437 (157,626) 

Vacation Liability 3,824,201             3,824,201 - 

Salary Increase 4,140,316             3,020,744 (1,119,572)            

Carryover Unspent Funds - - - 

          Total Designations (a+b+c) 34,341,449           28,318,550           (6,022,899)            

d) Reserve for Economic Uncertainty:

State Mandated Reserve 7,710,251             8,264,233 553,982 

Board Maintained Reserve 7,710,251             8,264,233 553,982 

e) Unassigned/Undesignated Amount 9,535,075             8,386,094 (1,148,981)            

          Total Reserve ($) 24,955,577           24,914,560           (41,017) 

          Total Reserve (%) 6.47% 6.03% -0.44%

ENDING FUND BALANCE (a thru e) 59,297,025$     53,233,110$      (6,063,916)$       
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Revenue Category

2022-23

Second Interim 

Budget
% of Total

State Aid 11,432,316$     3.08%

Property Taxes & Other LCFF Sources 162,385,485        43.77%

Federal Revenues 91,146,451          24.57%

State Revenues 40,410,642          10.89%

Local Revenues/Interfund Transfer In 65,384,730          17.62%

Lottery 270,475 0.07%

Total Revenue 371,030,099$     100.00%

SANTA CLARA COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION

COUNTY SCHOOL SERVICE FUND SOURCES OF REVENUE

2022-23 SECOND INTERIM BUDGET

State Aid
3.08%Property Taxes & 

Other LCFF Sources
43.77%

Federal Revenues
24.57%

State Revenues
10.89%

Local 
Revenues/Interfund 

Transfer In
17.62%

Lottery
0.07%
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Expenditures Category

2022-23

Second Interim 

Budget % of Total

Certificated Salaries 65,158,082$     15.77%

Classified Salaries 75,789,634 18.34%

Employee Benefits 73,052,168 17.68%

     Sub-total Salaries & Benefits 213,999,884     51.79%

Books/Supplies 20,125,823       4.87%

Services/Capital  Outlay 132,920,463 32.17%

Other Outgo/ Interfund Transfer-out 46,165,478 11.17%

Total Expenditures 413,211,648$   100.00%

SANTA CLARA COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION

COUNTY SCHOOL SERVICE FUND SOURCES OF EXPENDITURES

2022-23 SECOND INTERIM BUDGET

Certificated Salaries
15.77%

Classified Salaries
18.34%

Employee Benefits
18.46%

Books/Supplies
5.28%

Services/Capital  
Outlay
32.17%

Other Outgo/ 
Interfund Transfer-

out
11.17%

19



 Unaudited Actuals 

 Second Interim 

Budget  MYP  MYP 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

LCFF Sources 8010-8099 $83,266,934 88,906,413$    91,712,213 93,142,394 
Federal Revenues 8100-8299 - - - - 

Other State Revenues 8300-8599 968,401 658,446 657,290 657,290 

Other Local Revenues 8600-8799 7,421,557 13,632,342        16,395,299 17,594,840 

Other Financing Sources/Transfers In 8900-8999 - - - - 

Contributions 8980/8990 (1,196,621) (1,160,247)         (1,818,436) (1,736,715) 

$90,460,272 102,036,954$    106,946,366$    109,657,809$     

EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES

Certificated Salaries

Base Salaries $11,944,463 14,897,966        14,897,966$    15,144,313$     

Step & Column Adjustment 148,980 151,445 

Cost-of-Living Adjustment 721,159 214,432 

Other Adjustments (623,792) (6,700) 

   Total Certificated Salaries $11,944,463 $14,897,966 15,144,313$    15,503,490$     

Classified Salaries

Base Salaries $28,289,611 31,047,178$      31,047,178$    35,791,506 

Step & Column Adjustment 310,471 357,935 

Cost-of-Living Adjustment 4,159,264 422,894 

Other Adjustments 274,593 (44,250) 

   Total Classified Salaries $28,289,611 31,047,178$    35,791,506$    36,528,085$     

Employee Benefits $16,422,210 20,342,482$    22,070,724$    23,903,821$     

Books & Supplies 2,079,749 3,343,340          2,820,269 2,929,662 

Services & Other Operating Expenses 5,680,302 14,927,716        11,661,300 11,401,242 

Capital Outlay 2,644,373 4,696,119          2,206,444 1,158,139 

Other Outgo 42,599,979 42,574,203        39,931,880 38,687,811 

Direct Support/Indirect Costs (13,232,032) (21,792,305)       (14,774,043) (14,763,819) 
Other Financing Uses/Transfers Out 983,500 976,000 981,750 - 

$97,412,156 111,012,699$    115,834,143$    115,348,431$     

($6,951,884) (8,975,745)$     (8,887,777)$     (5,690,622)$    

SANTA CLARA COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION

COUNTY SCHOOL SERVICE FUND-UNRESTRICTED
MULTI-YEAR PROJECTION (MYP)

2022-23 SECOND INTERIM BUDGET

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN FUND BALANCE

TOTAL REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING 

SOURCES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING 

USES
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SANTA CLARA COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION

COUNTY SCHOOL SERVICE FUND-UNRESTRICTED
MULTI-YEAR PROJECTION (MYP)

2022-23 SECOND INTERIM BUDGET

 Unaudited Actuals 

 Second Interim 

Budget  MYP  MYP 

 2021-22  2022-23  2023-24  2024-25 

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE $60,139,682 53,187,798$    44,212,053$    35,324,276$     

PROPERTY TAX ACCOUNTING ADJUSTMENT - - - - 

ENDING FUND BALANCE $53,187,798 44,212,053$    35,324,276$    29,633,654$     

COMPONENTS OF ENDING FUND BALANCE

a) Assigned for:

Revolving Cash 25,000$     25,000$      25,000$     25,000$     

Prepaid Expenditures - - - - 

All Others (Accounts Receivable) - - - - 

Board Designation (Legal) 176,000 176,000 176,000 176,000 

Facilities 2,220,649 4,000,000          3,575,576 3,650,781 

Deferred Maintenance (FMP) 2,053,399 195,110 - - 

Technology & Data Services 11,057,595 8,056,437          6,864,082 5,577,419 

Vacation Liability 3,824,201 3,824,201          3,824,201 3,824,201 

Carryover of Unspent Funds 4,725,872 - - - 

Salary Increase - 3,020,744 - - Routine Restricted Maintenance Account Contingency

          Total Assignments 24,082,716$      19,297,492$    14,464,859$    13,253,401$     

b) Reserve:

Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 11,965,302$      16,528,466$    13,734,910$    13,428,606$     

Undesignated Reserve 17,139,780 8,386,095          7,124,507 2,951,647 

          Total Reserve ($) 29,105,082$      24,914,561$    20,859,417$    16,380,253$     

          Total Reserve (%) 9.73% 6.03% 6.07% 4.88%

ENDING FUND BALANCE (a + b) 53,187,798$      44,212,053$    35,324,276$    29,633,654$     
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 Unaudited 

Actuals 

 Second Interim 

Budget MYP MYP

 2021-22  2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

LCFF Sources 8010-8099 82,897,975$      84,911,388$      93,485,821$       96,503,431$       

Federal Revenues 8100-8299 54,497,814           91,146,451        73,277,971         72,497,772$       
Other State Revenues 8300-8599 25,079,298           40,022,671        15,349,536         14,847,557$       

Other Local Revenues 8600-8799 37,587,188           51,752,388        36,483,429         35,379,228$       

Other Financing Sources/Transfers In 8900-8999 - - - -$     

Contributions 8980/8990 1,196,621 1,160,247          1,818,436            1,736,715$      

201,258,896$       268,993,145$    220,415,193$     220,964,703$     

EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES

Certificated Salaries
Base Salaries 44,745,293$      50,260,116$      50,260,116$       44,766,618$       

Step & Column Adjustment 502,600 447,668$      

Cost-of-Living Adjustment 2,131,877            242,938$      

Other Adjustments (8,127,975)          (298,639)$     

     Total Certificated Salaries 44,745,293$      50,260,116$      44,766,618$       45,158,585$       

Classified Salaries

Base Salaries 42,447,908$      44,742,456$      44,742,456$       49,935,951$       

Step & Column Adjustment 447,078 494,359$      

Cost-of-Living Adjustment 8,951,228            572,126$      

Other Adjustments (4,204,811)          (46,015)$       

     Total Classified Salaries 42,447,908$      44,742,456$      49,935,951$       50,956,421$       

Employee Benefits 44,987,422$      52,709,686$      52,377,005$       53,317,895$       

Books & Supplies 5,478,476 16,782,483        2,191,660            818,133$      

Services & Other Operating Expenses 34,092,426           89,396,462        52,157,424         51,703,542$       

Capital Outlay 4,703,087 23,900,166        9,175,500            1,779,499$      

Other Outgo 12,465,737           4,572,852          4,116,166            3,824,574$      

Direct Support/Indirect Costs 12,800,055           19,834,728        12,818,293         12,808,069$       

Other Financing Uses/Transfers Out - - - -$     

201,720,405$       302,198,949$    227,538,617$     220,366,718$     

(461,509) (33,205,804)       (7,123,424)           597,985

SANTA CLARA COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION

COUNTY SCHOOL SERVICE FUND-RESTRICTED
MULTI-YEAR PROJECTION

2022-23  SECOND INTERIM BUDGET

TOTAL REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN FUND BALANCE
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SANTA CLARA COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION

COUNTY SCHOOL SERVICE FUND-RESTRICTED
MULTI-YEAR PROJECTION

2022-23  SECOND INTERIM BUDGET

 Unaudited 

Actuals 

 Second Interim 

Budget  MYP  MYP 

 2021-22  2022-23  2023-24  2024-25 

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 42,688,371$      42,226,862$      9,021,058$      1,897,634$      

ENDING FUND BALANCE 42,226,862$      9,021,058$     1,897,634$      2,495,619$      

COMPONENTS OF ENDING FUND BALANCE

a) Assigned for:

Revolving Cash -$    -$  -$  -$   

Stores/Prepaid Expenditures - - - - 

All Others (Accounts Receivable) - - - - 

Carryover of Unspent Funds 42,226,862           9,021,058          1,897,634            2,495,619           

          Total Assignments 42,226,862$      9,021,058$     1,897,634$      2,495,619$      

b) Reserve:

Reserve for Economic Uncertainties -$    -$  -$  -$   

Undesignated Reserve - - - - 

          Total Reserve ($) -$    -$  -$  -$   

          Total Reserve (%) 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

ENDING FUND BALANCE (a + b) 42,226,862$      9,021,058$     1,897,634$      2,495,619$      
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 Unaudited 

Actuals 

 Second Interim 

Budget  MYP  MYP 

 2021-22  2022-23  2023-24  2024-25 

REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

LCFF Sources 166,164,909$   173,817,801$   185,198,034$   189,645,825$   

Federal Revenues 54,497,814       91,146,451       73,277,971       72,497,772       

Other State Revenues 26,047,700       40,681,117       16,006,826       15,504,847       

Other Local Revenues 45,008,745       65,384,730       52,878,728       52,974,068       

Other Financing Sources/Transfers In - - - - 

291,719,168$   371,030,099$   327,361,559$   330,622,512$   

EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES

Certificated Salaries

Base Salaries 56,689,756$     65,158,082$     65,158,082$     59,910,931$     

Step & Column Adjustments 651,580 599,113 

COLA 2,853,036          457,370 

Other Adjustments (8,751,767)        (305,339)            

     Total Certificated Salaries 56,689,756$     65,158,082$     59,910,931$     60,662,075$     

Classified Salaries

Base Salaries 70,737,519$     75,789,634$     75,789,634$     85,727,457$     

Step & Column Adjustments 757,549 852,294 

COLA 13,110,492       995,020 

Other Adjustments (3,930,218)        (90,265) 

     Total Classified Salaries 70,737,519$     75,789,634$     85,727,457$     87,484,506$     

Employee Benefits 61,409,633$     73,052,168$     74,447,729$     77,221,716$     

Books & Supplies 7,558,226          20,125,823       5,011,929          3,747,795          

Services & Other Operating Expenses 39,772,728       104,324,178     63,818,724       63,104,784       

Capital Outlay 7,347,460          28,596,285       11,381,944       2,937,638          

Other Outgo 55,065,716       47,147,055       44,048,046       42,512,385       

Direct Support/Indirect Costs (431,977)            (1,957,577)        (1,955,750)        (1,955,750)        

Other Financing Uses/Transfers Out 983,500 976,000 981,750 - 

299,132,561$   413,211,648$   343,372,760$   $   335,715,149

(7,413,393)        (42,181,549)      (16,011,201)              (5,092,637)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN FUND BALANCE

SANTA CLARA COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION

COUNTY SCHOOL SERVICE FUND-COMBINED
MULTI-YEAR PROJECTION

2022-23  SECOND INTERIM  BUDGET

TOTAL REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
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SANTA CLARA COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION

COUNTY SCHOOL SERVICE FUND-COMBINED
MULTI-YEAR PROJECTION

2022-23  SECOND INTERIM  BUDGET

 Unaudited 

Actuals 

 Second Interim 

Budget  MYP  MYP 

 2021-22  2022-23  2023-24  2024-25 

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 102,828,053$   95,414,660$     53,233,111$     37,221,910$     

PROPERTY TAX ACCOUNTING ADJUSTMENT -$    -$                        -$                        -$    

ENDING FUND BALANCE 95,414,660$     53,233,111$     37,221,910$     32,129,273$     

COMPONENTS OF ENDING FUND BALANCE

a) Assigned for:

Revolving Cash 25,000$       25,000$       25,000$       25,000$       

Stores/Prepaid Expenditures - - - - 

All Others (Accounts Receivable) - - - - 

Board Designation (Legal) 176,000 176,000 176,000 176,000 

Facilities 2,220,649          4,000,000          3,575,576          3,650,781          

Deferred Maintenance (FMP) 2,053,399          195,110 - - 

Technology & Data Services 11,057,595       8,056,437          6,864,082          5,577,419          

Vacation Liability 3,824,201          3,824,201          3,824,201          3,824,201          
Carryover of Unspent Funds 46,952,734       9,021,058          1,897,634          2,495,619          

Salary Increase - 3,020,744 - - 

          Total Assignments 66,309,578$     28,318,550$     16,362,493$     15,749,020$     

b) Reserve:
Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 11,965,302$     16,528,466$     13,734,910$     13,428,606$     

Undesignated Reserve 17,139,780       8,386,095          7,124,507          2,951,647          

          Total Reserve ($) 29,105,082$     24,914,561$     20,859,417$     16,380,253$     

          Total Reserve (%) 9.73% 6.03% 6.07% 4.88%

ENDING FUND BALANCE (a + b) 95,414,660$     53,233,111$     37,221,910$     32,129,273$     
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